
Damian Allen
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Wednesday, 11 March 2020

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Sarah Maxfield 
Tel: 01302 736723

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Council Chamber - Civic Office Floor 2

Date:       Thursday, 19th March, 2020

Time:      10.00 am
____________________________________________________________________

Items for Discussion:

Item              Page No.
1.  Apologies for absence  

2.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

3.  Declarations of Interest, if any.  

4.  Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 20th June, 2019  1 - 4

A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded
5.  Statement of Licensing Policy - Licensing Act 2003  5 - 56

Public Document Pack



Members of the Licensing Committee 

Chair – Councillor Ken Keegan
Vice-Chair – Councillor Iris Beech

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Bev Chapman, Steve Cox, Neil Gethin,
John Gilliver, Martin Greenhalgh, Charlie Hogarth, Nikki McDonald,
David Nevett, Ian Pearson, Dave Shaw and Frank Tyas.



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2019

A  MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2019, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Vice-Chair - Councillor Iris Beech

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Steve Cox, John Gilliver, Charlie Hogarth, 
Nikki McDonald, David Nevett, Ian Pearson and Frank Tyas

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bev Chapman, Neil Gethin, 
Martin Greenhalgh and Dave Shaw.

1 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

2 Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 17th October, 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th October, 2018 be 
approved as  a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3 Terms of Reference, Procedures and Delegations. 

The Licensing Committee were presented with a report that provided information on 
the Terms of Reference of the Committee, and its procedure and delegations in terms 
of dealing with Licensing and Gambling applications and appeals.

Members noted that the Terms of Reference of the Committee had been agreed by 
Full Council at the Annual Meeting in May, and  remained unchanged from the 
previous year and were presented to the Licensing Committee for their information. A 
copy of the Terms of Reference had been attached as Appendix A to the report. The 
Terms of Reference allowed Doncaster Council as the Licensing Authority to 
discharge its duties and clear procedures and delegations were required to enable 
this.

RESOLVED that:

1) The Licensing Committee Note:-

a) The Terms of Reference attached in Appendix A to the report; and

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A. 2

b) The Terms of Reference for the Sub Committee as detailed in 
Appendix A;

2) The Licensing Committee Agree:-

a) The procedures set out in Appendices B1 and B2 continue to be in 
the procedures for Licensing Committee and Sub-Committee Hearing 
held under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 
respectively;

b) The delegation of functions set out in Appendix C1 and C2 to the 
report;

c) The appointment of Members to the Licensing Sub-Committee as set 
out in Appendix D; and

d) The Procedure for dealing with settling appeals after the Sub-
Committee hearing but before the appeal hearing in the Magistrates 
Court is decided as set out in Appendix E.

4 Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 and General Licensing Update. 

Members received a report that provided an update with regard to the activit
[...]
including the 
issue of out of town licensed drivers working in Doncaster and the policing of that, the 
lack of cars suitable for those with assistance dogs or disabilities, the possibilities of 
using audio / CCTV recording in cars and the problems that could relate to this, and 
also, the possibility of capping the age limit of a vehicle licensed. In relation to these 
concerns, officers responded to the Members and were assured that all licensed 
hackney carriages in Doncaster were wheelchair accessible vehicles. Additionally, 
regarding a Members concern regarding out of town licensed drivers working in 
Doncaster, the Committee were reassured that this figure was currently zero. Finally, 
in relation the question regarding capping the age of a licensed vehicle, Members 
were informed that this was not something currently being considered.

Members had a lot of discussion on the issues, as there was a consensus that the 
Licensing Committee were not kept abreast of all the changes regarding taxi licensing. 
However, the Licensing Officer assured Members that once the changes had been 
made to the legislation, it would be brought to the Committee for consideration, 
whereby they, as a collective would be able to look at what recommendations they 
wanted to accept and adopt.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee note the report and the issues raised 
within it.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk

Report
____________________________________________________________________

To the Chair and Members of the 
Licensing Committee

Statement of Licensing Policy – Licensing Act 2003

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that members of the Committee note and consider the content of 
the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 – Licensing Act 2003 (‘the 
policy’) ahead of its quinquennial review. 

2. To request that members note the requirement to review the Cumulative 
Impact areas and to publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment (‘the 
assessment’) which is to be reviewed every 3 years.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3. It is recommended that the members of the Committee note the proposed 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 – Licensing Act 2003 with a view to the 
Licensing Officer commencing the review and adoption process.

4. It is recommended that the members of the Committee note the requirement 
to review the Cumulative Impact areas with a view to the Licensing Officer 
commencing the review and presenting the results to this Committee to 
determine if there remains to be a Cumulative Impact of licensed premises 
in those areas.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

5. Doncaster Council is required by the Licensing Act 2003 to produce a 
Statement of Licensing Policy and to review its policy every 5 years. This is 
the proposed statement of policy produced by Doncaster Council under the 
Licensing Act 2003, which will set out the basis for all relevant licensing 
decisions to be taken by the Authority over the next five years.

6. Doncaster Council is required to review the Cumulative Impact areas and 
publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment which includes a statement of the 
authority’s opinion and sets out the evidence as to why the authority is of 
that opinion. The assessment must be reviewed at least every 3 years and 
will be determined by the Licensing Committee.

Date: 19 March 2020

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



BACKGROUND

7. Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) requires the Licensing 
Authority to prepare a statement of its licensing policy that it is proposed to 
apply in exercising its functions under the Act.  The policy must be reviewed 
at least every five years, but may be reviewed within that period and revised 
as appropriate.

8. Any decision taken by the Council in regard to determination of licences, 
certificates and notifications should aim to promote the four licensing 
objectives which are: 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 Public Safety 
 The Prev
[...]
ires that the Licensing Authority reviews the 
existing Cumulative Impact Policy by way of a formal consultation and then 
determines if they are of the opinion that the Cumulative Impact areas 
should remain and evidence their decision by publishing a Cumulative 
Impact Assessment (‘the assessment’).

20. The Council must have regard to the assessment when determining or 
revising the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

21. A formal consultation of the Cumulative Impact areas will take place in the 
early part of the 2020/21 financial year and the results of that consultation 
will be presented to the Licensing Committee for determination at or before 
the scheduled September 2020 meeting, so that it may be considered by the 
Licensing Committee before recommending to Council that the Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2021 be adopted.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

22. Although largely unchanged, the policy has been updated to ensure it is 
relevant to Doncaster in 2021 and beyond, having taken in to account the 
latest Home Office guidance. If the policy was to remain in its current form it 
would be outdated.

23. The objective of the amendments are to ensure that the policy remains up to 
date, relevant and in line with the latest guidance. The policy and cumulative 
impact areas will be subject to a full consultation with a wide range of people 
and organisations including:

 Representatives of local business 
 Local residents and their representatives
 Representatives of local Premises Licence holders
 Representatives of local Club Certificate holders
 Representatives of local Personal Licence holders
 Local licensing solicitors
 Charitable organisations that deal with the social impact of alcohol 

misuse 
 The Responsible Authorities namely: 

 Chief officer of South Yorkshire Police 
 Chief officer of South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 Doncaster Council – Environmental Health
 Doncaster Council – Health & Safety
 Doncaster Council – Safeguarding Children & Adults 
 
[...]
 discharge its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. 

28. Failure to review the Cumulative Impact areas and publish the Licensing 
Authority’s determination would create a risk by exposing the Council to a 
legal and financial liability brought about by the Council’s inability to 
discharge its functions under the Licensing Act 2003.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials HW Date 10/3/2020]

Page 9



29. The statement of licensing policy must be reviewed and published every five 
years (section 5 Licensing Act 2003). The policy was last adopted to be 
effective in January 2016 and therefore the statement of licensing policy 
should be reviewed and then that revised statement should be by 7th 
January 2021. There are issues that may arise if the policy is not in place by 
that date if the licensing authority is required to deal with any licence 
applications between the date the licensing statement should be in force 
and the date it actually comes into force. 

30. The statement of licensing policy sets out the authority’s policy in relation to 
the exercise of its licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
associated legislation. There is no requirement to make any revisions, 
however the home office have issued revised guidance in respect of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and therefore it is recommended that revisions are made 
to take account of this revised guidance and suggestions received from the 
Police. Before making revisions to the policy the authority is required to 
consult in accordance with the relevant statute.

31. In addition there are in force a number of Cumulative Impact areas which 
must be reviewed every 3 years (section 5A Licensing Act 2003) to 
determine whether the Authority still remains of the opinion as set out in 
each assessment. The review must include consulting in accordance with 
the relevant statute

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [RT……… Date……25/02/20…..]

32. There are no financial implications associated with this decision.

H
[...]
h  
 Doncaster Council – Trading Standards 
 Home Office (Immigration Services) 

 
1.3 This policy also has regard to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 

Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
1.4 The Council will carry out its functions under the Licensing Act 2003 with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives namely:  
  

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder  

 Public Safety   

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance  

 The protection of Children from Harm  
  
1.5 The Council adopts the overall approach of permitting the responsible promotion of 

licensed activities. However, in the interests of all its residents and other businesses, 
irresponsible licensed activity will not be tolerated.  Following relevant representations 
the Council will refuse applications, restrict hours and activities or impose conditions 
where it is appropriate to do so to promote the licensing objectives. Effective and 
proportionate enforcement, in partnership with Responsible Authorities and other 
agencies, will be used to address premises where there are problems. 

 
1.6 This policy is concerned with the regulation of licensable activities on licensed premises, 

by qualifying clubs and at temporary events. The conditions that the Council attaches to 
the various licences will focus on matters that are relevant to the four licensing 
objectives and will centre upon the premises that are being used for licensable activities. 

 
1.7 The Council is aware that the prevention of public nuisance is not narrowly defined in 

Page 17



Page 6 of 38 

the Act and can include low-level nuisance perhaps affecting a few people living locally 
as well as major disturbance affecting the whole community. It may also include, in 
appropriate circumstances, the reduction of the living and working amenity and 
environment of other people living and working in the area of the licensed premises. 
Public nuisance may also arise as a result of the adverse effects of arti
[...]
o 
the impact of such policies, strategies and initiatives on the licensing policy. This may 
include recommendations to amend the licensing policy itself.  

 

Page 20



Page 9 of 38 

Section 4 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
  
4.1 The Council will carry out its functions under the Licensing Act 2003 with a view to 

promoting four licensing objectives:   
  

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder  

 Public Safety  

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance  

 The Protection of Children from Harm  
  
4.2 Each objective is of equal importance, and the four objectives will be paramount 

considerations for the Council at all times.  
  
4.3 It is for the applicant to decide what, if any, measures to suggest in its operating 

schedule in order to address any potential concerns that might arise in the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. Applicants are reminded that measures proposed in the 
operating schedules will be converted into conditions on their licence.  

  
4.4 The Council recommends that applicants risk assess their operation against the four 

licensing objectives to identify potential areas of concern.  
  
4.5 Applicants are reminded that Responsible Authorities or other persons may make 

representations if they feel that the applicant’s proposals do not adequately promote the 
licensing objectives.  An applicant who proposes no measures to promote the licensing 
objectives may therefore face more representations than an applicant who risk assesses 
their operation and proposes necessary and proportionate measures.  

  
4.6 The Council recommends early consultation with Responsible Authorities.  Many 

Responsible Authorities would be prepared to discuss matters with an applicant with a 
view to reaching agreement on measures to be proposed.  Contact details for the 
responsible authorities are available from the Licensing Office or from the Licensing 
website.  

 
Crime and Disorder  
  
4.7 Under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the Coun
[...]
Council recognises that it cannot insist on a risk assessment. However an applicant 

who decides not to complete or provide a risk assessment may face additional 
representations and the expense of hearings as a result. If a risk assessment is not 
completed then applicants will need to demonstrate how these matters have been 
addressed through the operating schedule provided.  

 
Excessive Consumption of Alcohol  
 
6.29 The Council is acutely aware that certain ‘irresponsible’ drinks promotions give rise to a 

significant risk of breaching one or more of the four licensing objectives. 
  
6.30 The Council also recognises the impact that excessive or binge drinking can have on 

public health and that positive action on promoting the licensing objectives is equally 
likely to have an indirect impact on public health.   

  
6.31 The Council as the licensing authority will use the powers contained within the Licensing 

Act to ensure operators’ promotional activities do not undermine the licensing objectives. 
  
6.32 Applicants should be aware of the specific mandatory conditions, attached to all licences 

authorising the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises, which 
effectively:  

 

 Ban irresponsible promotions;  

 Ban the dispensing of alcohol directly into the mouth; and  

 Ensure that customers have access to free drinking water if they ask for it.  
 
6.33 As a consequence any on-trade premises that participates in irresponsible drinks 

promotions will be breaching licence conditions and will be dealt with in accordance with 
the appropriate legislation. 

 
Conditions  
 
6.34 The Council recognises it may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been 

exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a result of a 
hearing that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four 
licensing objectives. 

 
6.35 The Council recognises that the only conditions that shou
[...]
ts 
were introduced at Section 5A of the Act by the Police and Crime Act 2017, with effect 
from 6 April 2018. This provides provision for Licensing Authorities to publish a 
document, ‘Cumulative Impact Assessment’, stating that the Licensing Authority 
considers that a number of relevant authorisations in respect of premises in one or more 
parts of its area, described in the assessment, is such that it is likely that it would be 
inconsistent with the authority’s duty under the Act to grant any further relevant 
authorisations in respect of premises in that part or those parts. 

 
7.2 Relevant authorisations means: 

 

 Premises Licence 

 Club Premises Certificate 

 

7.3 Cumulative Impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives where there are a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in 
one area.  Cumulative Impact Policies (CIPs) may relate to premises licensed to carry 
on any licensable activity, including the sale of alcohol for consumption on or off the 
premises, and the provision of late night refreshment.  This includes late night fast food 
outlets which are not licensed to sell alcohol. 

  
7.4 The licensing policy is not the only means of addressing such problems. Other controls 

include:  
  

 planning controls  

 CCTV  

 provision of transport facilities including taxi ranks  

 Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) 

 Police powers  

 closure powers  

 positive measures to create safer, cleaner and greener spaces.  
 
7.5 The Council encourages the development of a variety of premises providing a range of 

licensed activities catering for a wide range of users.  Any policy adopted from time to 
time on the cumulative impact of licensed premises imposes restrictions only to the 
extent that they are justified by the available evidence having regard to the guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State. 

 
7.6 In order to make a decision to include a CIP within this statement of policy there must be 

an evidential basis.  Local Community Safety Partnerships and Responsible Authorities, 
such as the Police and the local authority exercising Environmental Health functions, may 
hold relevant information which would inform Licensing Authorities when establishing the 
evidence base for introducing a special policy relating to cumulative impact into their 
licensing policy statement. Information which licensing authorities may be able to draw on 
to evidence the cumulative impact of licensed premises on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives includes: 

 

 local crime and disorder statistics, including statistics on specific types of crime and 
crime hotspots; 

 statistics on local anti-social behaviour offences; 

Page 38



Page 27 of 38 

 health-related statistics such as alcohol-related emergency attendances and 
hospital admissions;  

 environmental health complaints, particularly in relation to litter and noise;  

 complaints recorded by the local authority, which may include complaints raised by 
local residents or residents’ associations;  

 residents’ questionnaires;  

 evidence from local Councillors; and  
 evidence obtained through local consultation.  

 
Effect of Special Policies 
 
7.7 A Cumulative Impact Policy creates a rebuttable presumption that those applications 

within the designated Cumulative Impact area for new premises licences or variations 
that are likely to add to the existing Cumulative Impact will normally be refused if 
relevant representations are received.  It is for the applicant to demonstrate that their 
application would not add to the Cumulative Impact of such licensed premises in the 
area.  

  
7.8 An applicant wishing to obtain a new or varied licence for premises falling within any 

Cumulative Impact area must identify, through the risk assessment process (if used) and 
operating schedule, the steps that he or she intends to take so that the Council and 
Responsible Authorities can be satisfied that g
[...]
th bare knuckles, or is 
advertised as a bare 
knuckle boxing/fighting 
event, will not be 
permitted in the Borough. 
 

Page 52



This section has been 
included at the request of 
South Yorkshire Police. 
 

 

Paragraph 7.4 (page 26) 
 

Replaced ‘Designated 
Public Place Order 
(DPPO)’ with ‘Public 
Space Protection Orders 
(PSPO)’. 
 

 

Statutory change 

 

Paragraphs 7.17-7.22 
(page 28-29) 

 

Removed sub-section 
Cumulative Impact 
Policies (CIPs) and 
replaced it with the sub-
section Cumulative 
Impact Assessment (CIA). 
 

 

Statutory change. 
 

This will form part of the 
separate document 
Cumulative Impact 
Assessment. 

 

Paragraph 11.2 (page 33) 
 

Added a new paragraph 
explaining the difference 
in the required notice 
periods for giving a 
Standard or Late 
Temporary Event Notice. 
 

 

To provide clarity to 
applicants. 
 
 
 
 

 

Paragraph 11.3 (page 33) 
 

Added additional bullet 
points.  

 

To explain the various 
limitations (days, hours 
etc.) of Standard and Late 
Temporary Event Notices. 
 

 

Paragraphs 12.3-12.4 
(page 35) 

 

Added a new sub-section 
explaining the suspension 
of licences where the 
annual fee is unpaid and 
the effect that this has, 
i.e. licensable activities 
are no longer permitted to 
take place. 
 

 

Statutory change. 
 

To inform licence holders 
of the effect of non-
payment of the statutory 
annual fee. 

 

Appendix 1 (page 38) 
 

Updated the content and 
added direct website links 
within the document so 
that the reader can easily 
access the information 
when viewing the 
document online. 
 

 

To assist applicants in 
accessing relevant 
information. 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C 
 
 
Doncaster Councils Existing Cumulative Impact Areas  
 
 
1. Area 1 – Doncaster Town Centre 
 
2. The Council first adopted a Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) in January 2008 

covering part of the Doncaster Town Centre.  When last reviewed as part of the 
2016 Statement of Licensing Policy, following the consideration of evidence 
supplied by the Police and the Director of Public Health the original areas from 
2008 were retained with the inclusion of 2 additional streets/areas.   

 
3. The area is as detailed below: 
 

 Bradford Row 

 Cleveland Street 

 Hall Gate 

 High Street 

 Market Place 

 Priory Walk 

 Silver Street 
 
4. Area 2 – Part of the Town Ward 

 
5. Following the consideration of evidence from the Director of Public Health, 

identifying the area to be experiencing high rates of violence, criminal damage 
and anti-social behaviour, the following area was designated as a Cumulative 
Impact Area in the 2016 policy: 

 

 Broxholme Lane 

 Christ Church Road 

 Copley Road 

 Highfield Road 

 Nether Hall Road 
 
6. Area 3 – Bawtry Town Centre 
 
7. Following the consideration of evidence from Bawtry Town Council, identifying 

specific concerns of nuisance and anti-social behaviour believed to be related 
to persons frequenting licensed premises, and the evidence from 2 local 
authority Councillors for the Rossington and Bawtry ward, the area below was 
designated as a Cumulative Impact Area in the 2016 policy: 

 

 Church Street 

 Grasswood Lane/Dower House Square 

 High Street 

 Market Place 

 Scot lane 

 Swan Street 

 Wharf Street 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 20th June, 2019
	5 Statement of Licensing Policy - Licensing Act 2003
	190320 Lic Ctte SoL Policy App A.doc
	190320 Lic Ctte SoL Policy App B.doc
	190320 Lic Ctte SoL Policy App C.doc






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2020

A  MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2020, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Neil Gethin, Martin Greenhalgh, Charlie Hogarth and David Nevett.

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Duncan Anderson, 
Bev Chapman, Steve Cox, John Gilliver, Nikki McDonald, Ian Pearson, Dave Shaw and 
Frank Tyas. 

5 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

6 Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 20th June, 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 20 June, 
2019, be approved as a true record and signed by the Chair.

7 Statement of Licensing Policy - Licensing Act 2003 

Members considered a report that provided information on the Statement of Licensing Policy 
2021 which advised that this was due for its quinquennial review.

The policy requires reviewing every five years, and if agreed by the Committee, would be 
subject to public consultation prior to adoption by Full Council later on in 2020 prior to coming 
into effect in January 2021. The Statement of Licensing Policy would set out the basis for how 
all the relevant licensing decisions would be made by the authority for the next five years. 

AS part of this review, Members were also requested to look at the Cumulative Impact Areas 
in terms of their relevance at this point. There was the requirement to review every three years 
and ensure that their existence was evidenced and justified. Currently the three Cumulative 
Impact Areas in effect were as detailed below: -

Area 1 – Doncaster Town Centre which details the following: -
 Bradford Row 
 Cleveland Street
 Hall Gate
 Market Place
 Priory Walk



A. 2

 Silver Street

Area 2 – Part of Town Ward encompassing the following streets:-
 Broxholme Lane
 Christ Church Road
 Copley Road
 Highfield Road
 Nether Hall Road

Area 3 – Bawtry Town Centre including the following areas:-
 Church Street
 Grasswood Lane / Dower House Square
 High Street
 Market Place
 Scot Lane
 Swan Street
 Wharf Street

Members had a brief discussion regarding the issues and any queries they had were 
answered by officers. The Committee commented that in particular, the Bawtry Cumulative 
Impact Area was one that needed reviewing as had not been evidenced when initially 
proposed by Bawtry Town Council for a provisional timescale.

Members were happy with the report and thanked Officers for the information provided and 
endorsed the report in its current form in order for Officers to commence the review.

RESOLVED that:-

1) The Committee note the proposed statement of Licenisng 2021 – Licensing Act 
2003 with a view to the Licensing Officer commencing the review and adoption 
process; and

2) The Committee note the requirement to review the Cumulative Impact Areas with a 
view to the Licensing Officer commencing the review and presenting the results to 
the Committee to determine if there remains to be a Cumulative Impact of Licensed 
Premises in those areas.

8 Changes to Licensing Sub Committee Hearings as a Result of Covid-19 (Verbal 
Report) 

The Trading Standards Manager, Dave McMurdo gave a verbal report with regard to the 
ongoing situation surrounding the Corona Virus and the challenges it was presenting as the 
Covid-19 Pandemic swept the World. Obviously numerous obstacles were being faced, and 
more specifically for Licensing, there was the issue of Licensing Premises Applications. 
Legally, there was still a requirement to ensure hearings were held within certain timescales 
and therefore numerous options had been explored to investigate how they could facilitate 
this.

Delegations were in place for a number of functions, but with regard to those applications 
requiring a hearing, they had to be undertaken by the Sub-Committee. However, it had been 
proposed that these be undertaken at arm’s length by utilising the technology available to 
them and by undertaking by video or teleconferencing call, or a combination of the two, which 
would ensure the statutory requirements were met, but that the social distancing measures in 
place as a result of Covid-19 were upheld. Officers advised that they would inform Members of 
further plans once they had looked into these further.



A. 3

Members acknowledged that they would have to move forward with this but requested 
adequate training was given, with ‘practice’ runs carried out in order to ensure they were 
confident un the undertaking of their roles on the Licensing Committee.

RESOLVED that the verbal report provided by the Trading Standards Manager be 
noted, and Members agree to holding Licensing Sub-Committee Meetings by other 
methods as deemed fit to accommodate the issues faced as a result of Covid-19.


